TH R NN N N RS S BT
! f}’"-;_{ -";"‘H"‘f! : /‘-’*r’_ L‘/l N R

\‘ ] ‘i;./ i

LS g A S

I [ E




SIMULATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF AN AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM

by

Michalis Panaretou

Project Report
Submitted to
the department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
In
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2002

33°H




This project is dedicated

to my family



CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Introduction

CHAPTER 1: CALCULATION OF AIR CONDITIONING LOAD
1.1 U-VALUES

1.1.1 Introduction

1.1.2 Explanation of terms used
1.1.3 Calculation of U-values
1.1.4 Summary of U-values

1.2 DESIGN CONDITIONS

1.2.1 Introduction
1.2.2 Selection of design conditions

1.3 BUILDING DESCRIPTION
1.4 LOAD CALCULATIONS

1.4.1 Heating load calculations

1.4.2 Transmission losses

1.4.3 Infiltration losses

1.4.4 Cooling load calculations

1.4.5 Transmission calculations

1.4.6 Radiant solar energy, loads, through glass
1.4.7 Room loads

1.4.8 Excess outside air

1.4.9 Load calculation

CHAPTER 2: SELECTION OF AIR CONDITIONING
2.1 TYPES OF SYSTEMS

2.2 SELECTION OF A SYSTEM

2.3 VRV SYSTEM SELECTION PROCEDURE

(o)}

O OO ORI IDN

11

13

14



CHAPTER 3: MODELING AND SIMULATION
OF AIR CONDITIONING

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF

MODELING AND SIMULATION

3.2.1 Advaniages
3.2.2 Disadvantages

3.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE SIMULATION PROGRAM
TO BE USED

3.3.1 Introduction
3.3.2 Equipment database
3.3.3 Company database
3.3.4 Project database
CHAPTER 4: SIMULATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 AIR CONDITIONING LOAD OF THE BUILDING
4.2 SIZING OF EQUIPMENT
4.3 TEMPERATURE SIMULATIONS

4.4 COMPARISON BETWEEN DIFFERENT BUILDING
CONFIGURATIONS

4.5 SUMMARY OF SIMULATION RESULTS

4.6 CONTROL SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS

References

24

25

25
25
26
27
27
27
28
30
31
32
36

53

83

100

101

104

107



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of this project would have not been attained without the appreciable

help of all the persons who contributed to it and whom I would like to thank.

First of all, I would like to express my sincere thanks and deep appreciation for the help
and guidance given to me ihroughout this project superior DR IOANNIS
MICHAELIDES, Senior lecturer, Department of Mechanical Engineering.

My special thanks to DR ANDREAS CHRYSANTHOU, Consulting Sales of DAIKIN,
Phanos N. Epiphaniou LTD for the help and information offered to me about the ‘HI-

VRV selection program’ and Air-conditioning in general.



INTRODUCTION

The science of air conditioning may be defined as that of supplying and maintaining a
desirable internal atmospheric condition irrespective of external conditions. Full air
conditioning implies the automatic control of an atmospheric environment either for the
comfort of human beings or animals or for the proper performance of some industrial or
scientific process. The adjective “Full” demands that the purity, movement, temperature
and relative humidity of the air to be controlled, within the limits imposed by the design
specifications. Full air condition requires different treatments according to climate,

latitude and season.

The essential feature of air conditioning is that it aims to produce an environment which
is comfortable to the majority of the occupants. The ultimate in comfort can never be
achieved, but the use of individual automatic control for individual ro6ms helps

considerably in satisfying most people.

Air conditioning systems can be classified according to their equipment arrangement:

@) Unitary or package systems

(i) Central-station systems

Another classification of air conditioning systems is according to the direct media used

to transfer energy:

) Air (VAV)
(i1) Water (VWYV)
(i)  Refrigerant (VRV)

The aim of this project is to simulate the performance of an air conditioning system in a
building and record the changes of this performance with respect to the changes on the

building configuration.



Therefore this project will show the advantages of modeling and simulation and how,
when the model has being validated against experimental data, reliable information can

be obtained much more quickly and cheaply than by physical experiments.
Also another objective of the project is to simulate the control of the air conditioning

system for different modes of operation. This will show how the temperature of the

building will vary in real time.

I



