# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEEFING DEPARTMENT

## DIPLOMA PROJECT

SIMULATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

M/949

PANARETOU MICHALIS

JUNE 2002

### SIMULATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

by

Michalis Panaretou

**Project Report** 

Submitted to

the department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

#### **TECHNICIAN ENGINEER**

In

#### **MECHANICAL ENGINEERING**

June 2002



This project is dedicated to my family

1

## CONTENTS

Acknowledgements Introduction	I II
CHAPTER 1: CALCULATION OF AIR CONDITIONING LOAD	1
1.1 U-VALUES	2
<ul><li>1.1.1 Introduction</li><li>1.1.2 Explanation of terms used</li><li>1.1.3 Calculation of U-values</li><li>1.1.4 Summary of U-values</li></ul>	2 2 3 4
1.2 DESIGN CONDITIONS	4
<ul><li>1.2.1 Introduction</li><li>1.2.2 Selection of design conditions</li></ul>	4 5
1.3 BUILDING DESCRIPTION	5
1.4 LOAD CALCULATIONS	6
<ul> <li>1.4.1 Heating load calculations</li> <li>1.4.2 Transmission losses</li> <li>1.4.3 Infiltration losses</li> <li>1.4.4 Cooling load calculations</li> <li>1.4.5 Transmission calculations</li> <li>1.4.6 Radiant solar energy, loads, through glass</li> <li>1.4.7 Room loads</li> <li>1.4.8 Excess outside air</li> <li>1.4.9 Load calculation</li> </ul>	6 7 8 9 9 9
<b>CHAPTER 2: SELECTION OF AIR CONDITIONING</b>	10
2.1 TYPES OF SYSTEMS	11
2.2 SELECTION OF A SYSTEM	13
2.3 VRV SYSTEM SELECTION PROCEDURE	14

CHAPTER 3: MODELING AND SIMULATION OF AIR CONDITIONING	24
3.1 INTRODUCTION	25
3.2 ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF MODELING AND SIMULATION	25
3.2.1 Advantages 3.2.2 Disadvantages	25 26
3.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE SIMULATION PROGRAM TO BE USED	27
<ul><li>3.3.1 Introduction</li><li>3.3.2 Equipment database</li><li>3.3.3 Company database</li><li>3.3.4 Project database</li></ul>	27 27 28 30
<b>CHAPTER 4: SIMULATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS</b>	31
4.1 AIR CONDITIONING LOAD OF THE BUILDING	32
4.2 SIZING OF EQUIPMENT	36
4.3 TEMPERATURE SIMULATIONS	53
4.4 COMPARISON BETWEEN DIFFERENT BUILDING CONFIGURATIONS	83
4.5 SUMMARY OF SIMULATION RESULTS	100
4.6 CONTROL SYSTEM PERFORMANCE	101
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS	104
References	107

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of this project would have not been attained without the appreciable help of all the persons who contributed to it and whom I would like to thank.

First of all, I would like to express my sincere thanks and deep appreciation for the help and guidance given to me throughout this project superior DR IOANNIS MICHAELIDES, Senior lecturer, Department of Mechanical Engineering.

My special thanks to DR ANDREAS CHRYSANTHOU, Consulting Sales of DAIKIN, Phanos N. Epiphaniou LTD for the help and information offered to me about the 'HI-VRV selection program' and Air-conditioning in general.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

The science of air conditioning may be defined as that of supplying and maintaining a desirable internal atmospheric condition irrespective of external conditions. Full air conditioning implies the automatic control of an atmospheric environment either for the comfort of human beings or animals or for the proper performance of some industrial or scientific process. The adjective "Full" demands that the purity, movement, temperature and relative humidity of the air to be controlled, within the limits imposed by the design specifications. Full air condition requires different treatments according to climate, latitude and season.

The essential feature of air conditioning is that it aims to produce an environment which is comfortable to the majority of the occupants. The ultimate in comfort can never be achieved, but the use of individual automatic control for individual rooms helps considerably in satisfying most people.

Air conditioning systems can be classified according to their equipment arrangement:

- (i) Unitary or package systems
- (ii) Central-station systems

Another classification of air conditioning systems is according to the direct media used to transfer energy:

- (i) Air (VAV)
- (ii) Water (VWV)
- (iii) Refrigerant (VRV)

The aim of this project is to simulate the performance of an air conditioning system in a building and record the changes of this performance with respect to the changes on the building configuration.

Therefore this project will show the advantages of modeling and simulation and how, when the model has being validated against experimental data, reliable information can be obtained much more quickly and cheaply than by physical experiments.

Also another objective of the project is to simulate the control of the air conditioning system for different modes of operation. This will show how the temperature of the building will vary in real time.

1